

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM SLONE, MICHAEL
MERRITHEW,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

TAXI COMMISSION, CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
HEIDI MACHEN, Executive Director,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, a California public
entity,
Defendants/Appellees.

No. 08-16726

(U.S. District Court No.
07-cv-03335-JSW)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Jeffrey S. White

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137
VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar #208557
FRANCESCA GESSNER, State Bar #247553
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4762
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699
E-Mail: francesca.gessner@sfgov.org
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. San Francisco's Taxi Medallion Program 5

 1. Proposition K 5

 2. Board of Supervisors' Implementation of the Taxi
 Medallion Program 7

 3. 2002 California Court of Appeal *Permitholders*
 Decision 8

 4. The Voters' 2003 Rejection of Proposition N 9

 5. Taxi Commission Regulations and Resolutions..... 10

 B. The Lawsuit..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE ADA DOES NOT REQUIRE GOVERNMENTAL
 ENTITIES TO WAIVE ESSENTIAL ELIGIBILITY
 REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC PROGRAMS 16

 II. DRIVING IS AN ESSENTIAL ELIGIBILITY
 REQUIREMENT OF THE CITY'S TAXI MEDALLION
 PROGRAM 18

 A. Proposition K 19

 1. The Text of Proposition K 19

 2. Proposition K's Legislative History 22

 a. Official Ballot Argument In Favor of
 Proposition K..... 22

 b. Official Argument Against Proposition K 23

 B. The Police Code 24

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | Administrative Regulations and Resolutions..... | 26 |
| D. | Proposition N | 28 |
| E. | The California Court of Appeal's <i>Permitholders</i> Decision | 28 |
| F. | Section 4's "Continuous Operation" Requirement Is Irrelevant To Whether Driving Is An Essential Eligibility Requirement | 29 |
| III. | SLONE AND MERRITHEW'S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT | 33 |
| A. | The City's Taxi Law Is Not Facially Discriminatory..... | 34 |
| B. | The Driving Requirement Does Not Violate § 35.130(b)(8) | 36 |
| C. | The Reasonableness of Slone and Merrithew's Requested Waiver Was Properly Decided on Summary Judgment | 37 |
| | CONCLUSION | 42 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 43 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aughe v. Shalala</i> 885 F. Supp. 1428 (W.D. Wash. 1995) | 4, 18, 33, 40 |
| <i>BankAmerica Pension Plan v. McMath</i> 206 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 15, 33, 37 |
| <i>Bauer v. Muscular Dystrophy Ass'n, Inc.</i> 427 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Cole v. NCAA</i> 120 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (N.D. Ga. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Easley v. Snider</i> 36 F.3d 297 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... | 4, 18, 37 |
| <i>Ellis v. Morehouse Sch. of Med.</i> 925 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Ga. 1996) | 18, 40 |
| <i>Heather K. v. City of Mallard</i> 946 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Iowa 1996)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>In re Am. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>Jacobsen v. Tillmann</i> 17 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Minn. 1998) | 18, 37, 40 |
| <i>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP</i> 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Jones v. Monroe</i> 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 33 |

Lovell v. Chandler
 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....35

McSherry v. Block
 880 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1989).....29

PGA Tours Inc. v. Martin
 532 U.S. 661 (2001) 3, 14, 17, 33, 40, 41

Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass'n
 40 F.3d. 926 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 18, 27, 33, 36, 37

Sandison v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.
 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995).....18

Tennessee v. Lane
 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 3, 14, 16, 17, 33, 41

Townsend v. Quasim
 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16, 17, 35

West v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.
 311 U.S. 223 (1940)28

Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.
 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999).....16

Young v. Claremore
 411 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (N.D. Okla. 2005) 18, 39

State Cases

Creighton v. City of Santa Monica
 160 Cal. App. 3d 1011 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1984).....24

Dix v. Superior Court
 53 Cal. 3d 442 (1991)..... 19, 22

Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.
 43 Cal. 3d 1379 (1987).....26

Flavell v. City of Albany
 19 Cal. App. 4th 1846 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1993).....25

Hughes v. Bd. of Architectural Exam'rs
 17 Cal. 4th 763 (1998).....21

Legislature v. Eu
 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991).....24

People v. Birkett
 21 Cal. 4th 226 (1999).....21

People v. Lopez
 34 Cal. 4th 1002 (2005).....19

People v. Poslof
 126 Cal. App. 4th 92 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2005)22

People v. Sinohui
 28 Cal. 4th 205 (2002).....19

San Francisco Taxi Permitholders & Drivers Ass'n. v. San Francisco
 2002 WL 1485354 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) (unpublished) *passim*

Federal Statutes & Regulations

Title II of the Americans With Disabilities Act
 42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)..... 16, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 12132 2, 16

Pub.L. 110-325, §§ 4(a), 8, (Sept. 25, 2008)39

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 4, 17, 33, 34, 35

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8)..... 16, 36, 37

San Francisco Codes

Municipal Police Code

§ 1076(o).....7, 8
§ 1081(b).....8
§ 1081(f)8
§ 1090(a)(i)8
